900807586 10/18/2023

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM846837

SUBMISSION TYPE:	RESUBMISSION		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST		
RESUBMIT DOCUMENT ID:	900790455		

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
ACF FINCO I LP		07/26/2023	Limited Partnership:

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	NCSG Crane & Heavy Haul Services Ltd.
Street Address:	28765 Acheson Road
City:	ACHESON
State/Country:	ALBERTA
Postal Code:	T7X 6A8
Entity Type:	Corporation: CANADA

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number	Word Mark		
Registration Number:	4742430	NCSG		
Registration Number:	4766738	NCSG CRANE & HEAVY HAUL		
Registration Number:	4824658	NCSG		
Registration Number:	4353170	MULLEN		

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 4162163930

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 4162163950

Email: tom.sutherland@nortonrosefulbright.com

Correspondent Name: Norton Rose Fulbright Canada LLP

Address Line 1: 222 Bay Street Address Line 2: SUITE 3000

Address Line 4: Toronto, ONTARIO M5K 1E7

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1001167322
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Tom Sutherland
SIGNATURE:	/Tom Sutherland/
DATE SIGNED:	10/18/2023

TRADEMARK REEL: 008231 FRAME: 0437

900807586

Total Attachments: 4

source=IP Termination and Release - ACF Finco I LP#page1.tif

source=IP Termination and Release - ACF Finco I LP#page2.tif

source=IP Termination and Release - ACF Finco I LP#page3.tif

source=IP Termination and Release - ACF Finco I LP#page4.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 008231 FRAME: 0438

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY (this "<u>Termination and Release</u>") dated as of July 26, 2023, from ACF FINCO I LP, as Agent (the "<u>Secured Party</u>"), to NCSG Crane & Heavy Haul Services Ltd. and Cranes, Inc. (collectively, the "<u>Grantors</u>").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Grantors granted a security interest in favour of the Secured Party (the "<u>Security Interest</u>") pursuant to certain collateral, including the intellectual property and the registrations and applications therefore set forth in Schedule "A" hereto (the "Intellectual Property");

WHEREAS, the Security Interest in the Intellectual Property was recorded at the (i) Canadian Intellectual Property Office (**CIPO**) on August 16, 2021 as reference file no. 1611822 with respect to the trademarks and (ii) United States Trademarks and Patents Office (**USPTO**) on June 30, 2021 as Reel/Frame no. 056718/0252 with respect to the trademarks and on June 30, 2021 as Reel/Frame no. 7340/0365 with respect to the patent; and

WHEREAS, the Secured Party now desires to terminate and release the entirety of its Security Interest in the intellectual property;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration including the satisfaction of all obligations, indebtedness and liabilities secured by the Intellectual Property pursuant to the Security Agreement, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, and upon the terms set forth in this Termination and Release, the Secured Party hereby states as follows:

- 1. <u>Release of Security Interest</u>. The Secured Party hereby terminates, cancels, releases and discharges its Security Interest in and lien upon the Intellectual Property, and any right, title or interest of the Secured Party in such Intellectual Property shall hereby terminate, cease and become void.
- 2. <u>Authorization to Record</u>. The Secured Party authorizes and requests that the Canadian Intellectual Property Office and any applicable government officer register and record this Termination and Release.
- 3. <u>Further Assurances</u>. The Secured Party hereby agrees to duly execute, acknowledge, procure and deliver any further documents and to do such other acts as may be reasonably necessary to effect the release of the Security Interest contemplated hereby.
- 4. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Release is made under and governed by the laws of the Province of Ontario and the federal laws of Canada applicable therein, without regard to conflicts of laws principles.

[Signature page follows.]

TRADEMARK
REEL: 008231 FRAME: 0439

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Termination and Release by its duly authorized officer as of the date first above written.

ACF FINCO I LP, AS AGENT

Per:

Name: Oleh Szczupak
Title: Authorized Signer

SCHEDULE A

CANADA

Trademarks

Current Owner/ Applicant	Trademark	Registration Date	Registration No.	Application No.
NCSG Crane & Heavy Haul Services Ltd.	NCSG	2014-07-03	TMA881079	1611821
NCSG Crane & Heavy Haul Services Ltd.	NCSG	2014-07-03	TMA881080	1611822
NCSG Crane & Heavy Haul Services Ltd.	NORTHERN CRANE SERVICES	2015-01-29	TMA895312	1645014
NCSG Crane & Heavy Haul Services Ltd.	GRIZZLY CRANE	2015-10-28	TMA918616	1645015
NCSG Crane & Heavy Haul Services Ltd.	SCORPION	2016-10-24	TMA953049	1650046
NCSG Crane & Heavy Haul Services Ltd.	MULLEN RIGGING	2016-01-25	TMA926917	1670902
NCSG Crane & Heavy Haul Services Ltd.	SCORPION INDUSTRIES	2017-04-03	TMA967367	1670907
NCSG Crane & Heavy Haul Services Ltd.	TRANS TECH	2017-03-07	TMA965036	1682926
NCSG Crane & Heavy Haul Services Ltd.	NCSG DESIGN	2015-09-24	TMA914991	1685375
NCSG Crane & Heavy Haul Services Ltd.	MULLEN RIGGING	2016-05-26	TMA938914	1713016
NCSG Crane & Heavy Haul Services Ltd.	MULLEN RIGGING & DESIGN	2016-06-03	TMA939714	1736619
NCSG Crane & Heavy Haul Services Ltd.	MULLEN RIGGING	2016-05-26	TMA938924	1738109
NCSG Crane & Heavy Haul Services Ltd.	TUCKER OILFIELD HAULING	N/A	N/A	1971291

TRADEMARK
REEL: 008231 FRAME: 0441

Current Owner/ Applicant	Trademark	Registration Date	Registration No.	Application No.
NCSG Crane & Heavy Haul Services Ltd.	TRANS TECH DESIGN	N/A	N/A	1971293
NCSG Crane & Heavy Haul Services Ltd.	NORTHERN CRANE DESIGN	N/A	N/A	1971319

<u>USPTO</u>

Trademarks

Current Owner/ Applicant	Trademark	Filing Date	Serial No.	Registration No.
NCSG Crane & Heavy Haul Services Ltd.	NCSG (+ design)	July 16, 2014	86338463	4742430
NCSG Crane & Heavy Haul Services Ltd.	NCSG CRANE & HEAVY HAUL (+ design)	Feb. 20, 2013	85855325	4766738
NCSG Crane & Heavy Haul Services Ltd.	NCSG	Feb. 20, 2013	85855223	4824658
NCSG Crane & Heavy Haul Services Ltd.	MULLEN	Sept. 24, 2012	85736082	4353170

<u>Patents</u>

Current Owner/ Applicant	Patent		Filing Date	Application No.	Patent No.
Cranes, Inc.	ADJUSTABLE SPREADER SYSTEM	BAR	July 5, 2018	13421332	8955894

TRADEMARK REEL: 008231 FRAME: 0442

RECORDED: 08/02/2023